For highway In
townol Newton.

Geneml appro-
pristions, 1302,

362 GENERAIL LAWS

and the state treasurer shall pay over said moneys to the
town treasurer, wpon the order of the board of supervisors
of gaid town of Hobart, for paying the cost of constrnetion
of sald bridge.

SEecC. 11.  That the sum of two hundred (200) dollars be
and the same is hereby appropriated out of any moeneys
belonging to the internal improvement fund, or the first
moneys coming into said treasury belonging to said fund,
not otherwise appropriated, to aid in improving highways
in the township of Newton, in the county of Otter Tail,
said work to be done by and under the supervigion of the
board of supervisors of said township of Newton.

SEeC. 12, When bhe said highways have been improved
and the sum of at least three hundred (300) dollars have
been expended thereon, the chairman of the board of super-
visors and the town clerk of said town of Newton shall
make a certified statement of such expenditures to thestate
anditor, who shall thereupon draw a warrant on the state
treasurer for the sum of two hundred (200) dollars, payable
to the said board of supervisors of the township of Newton,
in said Otter. Tail county.

TITLE A 41.

SecTioN 1. This ach shall take effect and be in force
from and after its passage.
Approved April 21, 1891.

~ CHAPTER 163.
{S. F. XNo. &71.]

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR THE GENERAL
EXPENSES OF THE STATE GOVERNMENT, AND TO AP-
PROPRIATE MONEY FOR CERTAIN GENERAL EXPENSES,
FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDING JULY THIRTY-FIRST
(3181), EIGHTEEN MUNDRED AND NINETY-OXE {1891),
JULY THIRTY-FIRST (3ist), EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND
FINETY-TWO (1€02), JULY THIRTY-FIRST (3LsT), EIGHTEEN
HUNDRED AND NINETY-THREE (1893); AND FOR OTHER
PURPOSES THEREIN NAMED FOR THE FISCAL YEAR
ENDING JULY THIRTY-FIRST (31st), EIGHTEEN HUNDRED
AND NINETY-TWO (1892), AND ANNUALLY THEREAFTER,
A¥D FOR THE BUPPORT OF STATE INSTITUTIONS, AND
FOR CERTAIN OTHER PURPOSES NAMED THEREIN.

Beit enacted by the Legisladure of ihe Stale of Minnesota :

SECTION 1, That the following snms of money, or 8o
mnch thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropri-
ated out of any moneys in the state treasory not otherwise



OF MINYNESOTA FOR 1891. 363

appropriated, belongmg to the general revenue fund, for
the payment of certain general expenses of the state gov-
erament for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st),
one thousand eight handred and ninety-two (1892).

First— For the printing and binding, as may be provided
by contract for the five classes of printing, for the several
departments and officers, thirty thousand dollars ($30,000).

To secure a hew edition of ten thousand (10,00{) volumes
of “Minnesota in the Civil and Indian Wars, 1861-1865,"
six thonsand five hundred dollars (86,500), to be published
under the supervision of the board of commissioners named
in the act of April sixteenth (16th), eighteen hundred and
eighty-nine (1889).

Second — For the purchase of paper for public printing,
and for the purchase of stationery for the several state
officers, eight thousand dollars {£8,000).

Third— For expenses examining, appraising and selling
state lands, estimating and scaling pine timber, and de-
tecting trespass on state lands, seven thousand five hun-
dred dollara (87,500).

Fourth—For the payment of costs in snits instituted by
the attorney general in behalf of the state, five hundred
dollars {$500).

Fifth—For the payment of expenses of requisition of
fugitives from justice, one thonsand dollars ($1,000).

Sixth— For payment of mileage of county treasurers,
and express and exchange charges in remitting state funds,
bonds and coupons, and disbursing charges of state agents,
fifteen hundred dollars ($1500).

Seventh—For reat of building or room for state arsenal,
six hundred dollars (8600).

Bighth— For fael and lights, water, ice, etc., for the state
capitol, four thousand six hundred dollars (34 600).

Ninth—For expenses and per diem of the state board of
equalization, eighteen hundred dollars (815800).

Tenth—For payment of rewards for arrests and convic-
tions of horse-thieves, five thomsand dollars ($5,000).

Eleventh—For redemption of wolf bounty orders, fifteen
thousand dollars (815,000),

Twelfth— For expenses of sherifis conveying convicts to
the state prison, fifty-five hundred dollars ($5500).

Thirteenth—For fees of registers and receivers of United
States land offices in making abstracts of final entries of
public lands for taxation, as provided by section one hun-
dred and eighteen (118) of the general tax law, five hun-
dred dollars (8500). .

Fourteenth—For payment of claims of persons who
have complied with the act of eighteen hundred and
seventy-three (1873), providing for a bonuty for planting
trees, five hundred dollars (8500).

Fifteenth—For repairs and furnmhmg capitol, three
thousand dollars (83,000).

State priotiog.

Second odicior
War Histary.

Papec and St~
torery.

Btate lands ex~

Costs {a suflx,

Beoguintican,

MoRTS,

Arscnal ceat
Fud. ote., expir

Btate oqaaloce-
tion board,

H oree-thbeoes.
Wolf becution.
Bhorifs.

Treo plaafingw.

Capidel copmins,



Telephone at
capitol,

Raferees.

Tree Planters’
Magual.

Appropriatic
1893, P ool

State priotiog,

Paper and sta-
tionery.

Official reporta
of War History,

State lands ex-
penpe.

Costs in suits.

Requisitions.

Mileago and
state furd ex-
panse,

Acrsenal rent.

Fuel, ete., capl-
o ten
ualization
bt
Horse-thieves,

Wolf bouunties

364 GENERAL LAWS

Sizteenth—For rent of telephone instruments a1t the ecap-
itol, one lundred dollars ($100).

Seventeenth— For the payment of fees of referees of dis-
trict courts, as provided by Chapter fifty-five (56) of the
General Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five (1385),
two thomsand dollars (82, 000).

Eighteenth—TFor the printing of a Tree I’lanter's Manual,
and the distribntion of seeds and eunttings under the diree-
tion of the SBtate Forestry Association, fifteen hundred
dollars ($1500). :

Seo. 2. That the following snms of money, or 50 much
thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated out
of any moneys in the state treasury, not otherwise appro-
priated, belonging to the general reveone fund, for the
payment of certain general expenses of the state govern-
ment for the fiscal year ending July thirby-first (31sf),
eighteen hundred and ninety-three (1893).

First— For printing and binding, as may be provided by
contract for the five classes of printing, and for advertis-
ing for the several state departments and officers, forty-five
thousand dollars ($45,000).

Second —For the purchase of paper for public prieting,
ten thousand dollars ($10,000).

Third—For the purchase of stationery for the several
state offices and for the legislature, five thousand dollars
($5,000).

Three and a half —PFor the publication of the official re-
ports and correspondence relating to the organization and
services of Minnesota troops in the Civil and Indian wars,
18611865, seven thousand and sixty-four dellars (87,064),

Fourth—TFor expenses of examining, appraising and sell-
ing state lands, estimating and scaling timber, and detect-
ing trespass on mtate lands, seven thonsand five hundred
dollars (87,500).

Fijth—For the payment of costsin suits institmbed by
the attorney general in behalf of the state, five hnndred
dollars (3500).

Sizth—Tor the payment of expenses of requisitions of

fugitives from justice, one thousand dollars (§1,000).
- Seventh— For the payment of mileage ¢f county treasur-
ers and express and exchange charges in remitting state
funds, bonds and coupons, and disbursing charges of state
agents, fifteen hundred dollars (81500).

EBighth—TFor rent of building or rooms for a state arsenal,
gix hundred dollars (8600).

Ninth—TFor fuel and lights, water, ice, ete., for the stabe
capitol, four thousand six hundred dollars (38,600).

Tenth—For expenses and per diem of the state board of
equalization, eighteen hundred dollars (§1800).

Eleventh— For payment of awards for arrests and convic-
tions of horse-thieves, five thousand dollars {£5,000).

Twelfth—For redemption of wolf bounty orders, fiftesn
thousand dollars (815,000).



OF MINNESOTA FOR 1891. 365

Thirteenth— For fees of registers and receivers of United
States land offices in making abstracts of final entries of
public lands for taxation, as provided by section one hun-
dred and eighteen (118) of the general tax law, five hun-
dred dollars (8500).

Fourteenth— For payment of claims of persons who have
complied with the aet of one thousand eight hundred and
seventy-three {1873), providing for a bounty for planting
trees, five hundred dollars (8500).

Fifteenth —For repairs and farnishing capitol, three
thonsand dollars (33,000); Provided, That 80 much of said
money a8 may be necessary shall be expended in the con-
straction of an elevator, to be finished before the first (1st)
day of January, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-
three (1893).

Sizteenth— For rent of telephone instruments at the capi-
tol, one hundred dollars ($100).

Seventeenth— For the payment of fees of referees of dis-
trict courts, ns provided by Chapter fifty-five (656) of the
General Laws of one thousand eight handred and eighty-
five (1885), two thousand dollars (82,000,

Eighteenth— For payment of extra help to care for venti-
lating system and electric light dynamos during the legis-
lative session of the year one thousand eight hundred and
ninety-three (1893), six hundred and twenty dollars ($620).

Nineteenth — For expenses of sheriff conveying convicts to
the state prison, fifty-five hundred dollars ($3500).

Twentieth—TFor the printing of a forest tree manual, and
for the distribution of seeds and cuttings under the direc-
tion of the State Forestry Association, fifteen hundred dol-
lars (81500).

Sec. 3. For MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURES. That
the following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, be and the sae are hereby appropriated ont of
any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the general
revente fund, not otherwise appropriated, to be expended
in accordance with the laws relating to the objects for which
the same are appropriated:

First — For payment of expenses and salaries for holding
farmers’ institutes, ten thousand dollars (810,000} annnally,
for the two (2) yearsending July thirty-first (31st), eighteen
hundred and ninety-two (1892), and July thirty-first (31at),
eighteen hundred and ninety-three (1593).

Second — For publishing the General Laws of the present
session of the legislature in the newspapers, thirty-five
thousand dollars (835,000).

Third—For the purchase of ‘*Minnesota Reports’ for
the fiscal years ending July thirty-first (31st), eighteen
hundred and pinety-two (1892), and July thirty-first (31st),
eighteen hundred and ninety-three (1893), six thounsand
eight hundred dollars (86,800). .

United States
Iand offices.

Tree planotin
bonoty. 8

Capltol repairs,

‘Telephone rent.

Referes fees.

Extrs help dur-

ing iegislativa
semaion,

Sheriff"s ex~
eoaes COnyYey-
ng convicts,

Foreat Treo
Manual.

Disapproved by
EOYErnOr—pro-
vided in an-
other get.

General Laws In
newapapers.

Purchase of
Minnesoia re-
ports,



Exgiae bouse g3

366 GENERAL LAWS

Fourth—For indexing General and Special Laws of the
year eighteen hundred and ninety one (1891), under the
d; rection of the attorney general, two hundred dollars
{$200).

Fifth—TFor the payment of publishing synopsis of con-
gtitutional amendnients, one thousand nine hundred and
twenty dollars ($1,920).

Sixth — For allowance for additional vaulf room and safe
in treasurer’s office, sixteen hundred dollars ($1600).

Seventh—TFor salary of stenographer in pension depart-
ment, adjutant generals office, for the fiscal year ending
July thirty first (31lst), eighteen hundred and ninety.one
(1891), two hundred and fifty dollars ($250).

FEighth—Yor additional compensation for compiling tax
laws and digesting the tax decisions of this state, seven
hundred dollars (8700), to be paid by state auditor, on de-
mand of attorney general.

Ninth—Tor the purpose of opening a department of
Pharmacy in the State University of Minnesota, five thons-
and dollars (85,000), appropriation payable to the order of
the board of regents of the State University.

Tenth—For repairs state normal school at Moorhead,
one thousand dollars ($1,000); for furniture and apparatus
in said school, one thousand dollars (81,000); and for library
in said school, one thousand dollars (£1,000).

Eleventh—For repairs state normal school building at
8t. Clond, one thousand dollars ($1,000).

Twelfth—For repairs and improvements of buildings and
grounds state normal school, Winoua, and for fire escapes,
ten thousand five hundred dollars (810,500).

Thirteenth—To provide for a correct and legal copy of
the great seal of the state of Minnesota, one hundred dol-
lars (8100).

Fourlesnth —To defray expenses of ecountytraining schools
under the direction of the superintendent of public in-
struction, five thousand dollars (85,000) snnually daring
the progress of such schools.

Fifteenth— To Marcellus Clough, for property taken and
appropriated by the state of Minnesota, and for property
destroyed in the Sioux war of one thousand eight hundred -
and sixty-two (1862), four hundred and thirty-five dollars
(8435).

Sizteenth—For repairs of engine house of states capitol,
fifteen hundred dollars (81500).

Seventeenth — For ald and maintenance of the Stabe Agri-
caltural Society, twenty thonsand dollars ($20,000), or so
much thereof as may be necessary topay and lignidate the
present outstanding indebtedness of said society. Said
money shall be paid to the treasurer of said society, npon
the order of the president of said society, attested by the
secretary thereof. .



OF MINNESOTA FOR 1891. 367

Eighteenth—'T'o reimburse Raffel Johnson for clothes and
bedding destroyed while in quarantine under direction of
sgate board of health, one hundred and ninety dollars
(8190).

Nineteenth — For furnishing books for the departments of
law; medicine, agriculture, and the general library of the
TUniversity of Minnesota, five thousand dollars (£5,000) for
[the] year ending July thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred
and ninety-two {1892), and five thousand dollars (35,000)
for the year ending July thirty-first (31st), eighteen hun-
dred and ninety-three (1893), and for the year ending July
thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-three (1893).
Said appropriation iz made payable to the order of theboard
of regents.

T'wentieth— For the purpose of constructing stone steps
about the several entrances of the state ecapitol, laying
tiling and making other necessary repairs in and about the
gtate capitol, ten thousand dollars (810,000).

Twenty-first — For completion of geological survey, fifteen
thousand dollars (815,000}, payable to the board of regents
of the State University, as follows: Seventy-five hundred
dollars (87500) on and after July thirty-first ({1st), eighteen
hundred and ninety one (1891}, and seventy-five hundred
dollars (875600) on and after July thirty-first (3185}, eighteen
hundred and ninety-two (1892).

Twenty-second—For increasing the shelf room, and for
lighting the state library, and for binding books, thirteen
hundred dollars ($1300).

Twenty-third — To reimburse Mary E. Bates, widow of J.
. Bates, for mealg furnished during the Indian outbreak
in eighteen hundred and sixty-two (1862), one thousand
dollars (81,000).

Twenly-fourth — For buildings at the 3t. Cloud normal
gchool, fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000).

Twenty-fifth — For deficiency in building and repair ac-
count of state normal echool at Mankato, five thousand
dollars ($5,000),

Twenty-sixth— For deficiency in current expenses for 8t.
Cloud normal school, three thousand dollars ($3,000).

Twenty-seventh— For deficiency in building and repair
account of the state normal school at Mankato, five thous-
and dollars (85,000).

Twenty eighth— The sum of six thousand dollars (86,000)
be and is bereby appropriated for the purpose of opening
“The School of Mines’’ in the University of Minnesota,
and for furnishing the same with snitable apparatus; and
that the sam of forty-five hundred dollars (845600) be and
is hereby annually appropriated for the salaries of in-
structors in said department of such university, and for
the ralary of a professor of electrical engineering in said
university.

Raffe] Joboson.

Books for de-
;(}artmenu of
niveraity.

Stone steps at
capitel.

Geological sur-
Tey.

Improvements
in state ltbrary.,

Mary E. Dates.

Bt. Cloud nor-
mal school
balldings.

Mankato nor- -
mal, deficiency
bulfding.

8t. Cloud nor-
mwal, deficiency
current ax-
peunse,

School of Mipes,
State Unlver
alty.



Dean Stabley,

George Blabley

Geomys Jenk!ze,

H., W.Childs,

Additional yn.
noal derk hire
in {osamnce do-
partmeat.

Addiional gn.
nnsl expense in
insursmee gp-
partment.

Adadilional an-
nosl clerk hire
in suditor's
offire.

Stonogapher in
pension depart-
meartand an -
mally.

Dlapprored by
TRIDO 0~

gindbd inrl_lt

other ast

Addiiional an-
mully, expenss
Moorhead nor-
mal.

Same for S,

Cload rormgl.

Same for Man-
kato normil.

368 GENERAL LAWS

Teenty-ninth— To reimburse Dean Stabler of Sank Centre
for gervices rendered the state during the Indian outbreak
of elghteen handred and sixty-two (1862), in Stearns county,
one hundred and fifty dollars (§150).

Thirtieth — To reimbuarse George Stabler of Sauk Centre
for services rendered the state during the Tndian outbreak
of eighteen hundred and sixty-two (1862), in Stearvgevunty,
fifty dollars (850).

Thirty-first—-To reimborse George Jenking for food and
lodgings furnished refugees during the Indian outbreak in
eighteen hundred and sixty-two (1862), at Crow Wing,
Minnesota, five hundred dellars (8500).

Thirty-second— The sum of five hundred and seventy-five
dollars ($575) is hereby appropriated to H. TW. Childs,
as deficiency, ont of any moneys of the state not otherwise
appropriated.

SEQ. 4. That the following sums of money, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from
any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the general
revenue fund, not otherwise appropriated, for the purposes
herein named, for the fiscal year ending .July thirty first
(31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-two {1892), and anna-
ally thereafter:

Iirst—TFor additional allowance for clerk hire in the
office of [the] insurance commissioner, six hundred dollars
(3600), and annually thereafter.

Second—7For additional allowance for incidental ex-
penses in the office of the insurance commissioner, fifty
dotlars (850), and annually thereafter.

Third—Tor additional allowance for clerk hire in the
office of anditor and land commissioner, six haondred
dollars (8600}, and annually thereafter.

Fourth—For salary of stenographer in pension depart-
ment, adjutant general's office, eight hundred dollars
(8800), and annunally thereafter.

Fifth —TFor the expenses of the Minnesota fish commis-
sion, gix thousand dollars (86,000), and annually thereafter.

Sixth —For additional allowance for the general expenses
of the state normal school at Ddoorhead, two thousand
dollars ($2,000), for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first
(81st), eighteen hundred and ninety two 81892), and ao-
nually thereafter four thousand dollars (84,000,

Seventh—For additional allowance for the general ex-
penses of the state normal school at St. Cloud, two thous-
and dollars ($2,000), for the fiscal year ending July thirty-
first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-two (1802}, and
annnally thereafter.

Eighth—For additional allowance for the general ex-
penses of the state normal school at Mavkato, four thousand
dollars (84,000), for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first
(31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-two (1892), and an-
nnally thereafter.



OF MINNESOTA FOR 1891. 369

Ninth— For additional allowance for the general expenges
of the state normal at Winona, two thousand dollars
{82,000), for the fiseal year ending July thirty-first (31st),
eighteen hundred and ninety-two (1852), and annually
thereafter.

Tenth— For additional allowance for incidental expenses
for adjutant general’s office for the fiscal year ending July
thirty-first (318t), eighteen hundred and ninety-two (1892),
and annnally thereafter, one hundred and fifty dollars%&l B0).

PEleventh— For incidental expenses of secretary of state’s
office, two hundred doliars ($200) additional, for the fiscal
year ending July thirty-ficst (31s8t), eighteen hundred and
ninety-two (1892), and annually thereafter six hundred
dollars ($600); and one hundred and twenty-five dollars
($125), or 80 much as is necessary, to be used forthwith in
distributing, as directed by the hounse of representatives,
the special report of Mareh twelfth (12th), eighteen han-
dred and ninety-one (1891), on flax and hemp in Minnesota.

Thwelfth — For additional clerk hire in secretary of state’s
office for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st),
eighteen hnndred and ninety-two (1892), and annually
thereafter, six hundred dollars (8600).

Thirteenth— For burial of soldiers and sailors, one thous-
and dollars (81,000) additional, for the fiscal year ending
July thirty-first (318t), eighteen hundred and ninety-two
(1892), and annnally thereafter.

Fourteenth — For additional support of the high schools,
s8ix thousand dollars ($6,000), and snnually thereafter.

Fifteenth — For additional insurance on state buildings,
ﬁgg-ﬁve thousand dollars ($55,000), and annually there-
after.

Sixteenth — For salary for document clerk and messenger
in governor’s office. 8even hundred and twenty dollars
{8720), and annually thereafter.

8Ec. 5. That the following sums of money, or 3o much
thereof a8 may be necessary, be and the same are hereby
appropriated ont of any moneys in the state treasury be-
fonging to the general revenue fund, or that may hereafter
be received to the credit of said fund:

First—For deficiency in appropriation for repairs and
furnishing capitol for the fiscal year ending July thirty-
first (31st}), eighteen hundred and ninety-one {1891), three
thousand dollars {83,000).

Second — For deficiency in appropriation of [for] burial of
soldiers and sailors for the fiscal year ending July thirty-
firat (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-one (1891), eight-
een hundred dollars (81800),

Third —For deficiency in appropriation for salaries of
supreme and district court jodges for the fiscal year ending
July thirty firat (31at}, eighteen hundred and ninety-cue
(1391), forty-one thonsand nine hundred and sixty-eight
dollars and fifty-two eents ($41,968.52).

24

Same for Wi-
nona normal.

Additlonal an-
pually, adjutant
general’s X~
pense,

Additiopal an-
nually, secre-
tary of atate’s
sxpanse, and
apocinl for send-
fng out apecial
report,

Addiilonal
clerk hire am-
naaliy in offlce
of secretary of
stata,

Burial of
acldiers and
safiors.

State high
achoola, addi~
tiooal anpually,

Inaurance.

Document clerk
and messenger,
vernor's of-
ce, sooually.

Defietency, capi-
tol repairs.

Deficlency
burisl ofscldliers
aod aailors.

Deficloney,
salarien o
Judges,



Defictency,
wolf bounties,

Defeloncy.
salaryinsurance

pomminglonsy.

Additional elerk
hire, insurance
department.

AdAitiepal for
assisiant puper-
intendent o
pablle Instrue-
tion, nud an-

nuadly,

Dedclency, sinte
yrinting,

370 GEXERAL LAWS

Fourth—For a deficiency in the appropriation for wolf
bounties for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st),
eighteen hundred and ninety-one (1891), twenty thousand
dollars (820,000).

Fifth—For deficiency in salary of insurance com missioner
for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), eighteen
hundred and ninety-one (1891), one thonsand dollars
(81,000).

Sizth — For additional allowance for clerk hire in the in-
surance eommissioner’s office for the fiscal year ending July
thirty first (81st), eighteen hundred and ninety-one {1891),
five hundred dollars ($500).

Siz and one-half —For additional salary for the sssistant
superintendent of publie instruction, there i allowed and
appropriated three hundred dollars ($300) for the year
¢ighteen huondred and ninety-one (1891), and three hundred
dollsra (8300) for each year thereafter.

Seventh —For deficiency in appropriation for printing,
advertising and binding for the several departments and
offices for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (3lst),
eighteen hondred and ninety-one (1891), forty thousand

 dollars (810,000).

Additional
exira help, ven-
tilsting rystem.

Deficiency, clark
kireauaditor’s
office.

Deflcitnoy, sell-
ing state landn

Exira help
anditor's eflce,

Minpesots Re-
poms,

HMinvasota sol-
diers’ home
bailding sx.

ponse.

Extra clerk bire
for macretary of
state

Thomas Coles
@man, Anoke
chanty,

PBighth— For additional allowance for extra help to care
for ventilating system and electric light dynamos during
the legislative seasion of one thousand eight hundred and
ninety-one (1891), one hundred and twenty dollars (8120).

Ninth —For deficiency in appropriation for auditor and
iand commissioner’s elerka for the fiseal year ending July
thuirty-first {31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-one (1891),
five hundred and fifty dollars (3550).

Tenth —For deficiency in appropriation for selling state
lands for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st),
eighteen hundred and ninety-one (1891}, three thousand
dollars (83,000).

Eleventh—For allowance for extra help in aunditor’s of-
fice to asaist in transferring state lands to new books, twelve
hundred dollars ($1200).

Twelfth—For the purchase of *‘ Minnesota Reports’’ for
the fiseal year ending July thirty-ficst (31st), eighteen hun-
dred and ninety-cone (1881), twenty-seven bundred and five
dollars (82705).

Thirteenth—To reimburse the Winona Building and
Manufacturing Company, or its assigns, for extra labor
performed and materials furnished in buoilding two coltages
and one boiler house at the Minnesota soldiers’ home, two
thonsand dollars (82,000).

Fourteenth — To reimburse Elans Maitson for extra clerk
hire in office of secretary of state, fonr hundred and ninety-
two dollars and fifty cents ($492.50).

Fifteenth—To reimburse Thomas Coleman of Ancka
county for purchase money and taxes paid by him to the
state on acconnt of school land previously granted, and ex-



OF MINNESOTA FOR 1891. 371

penditures necessarily made in defending the title to the
same, eight hundred and forty-three dollars and sixty-three
cents (8843.63).

Sizteenth — To reimburse Michael Hanley for money ex-
pended and time employed in digging s certain ditch in the
county of Winona, for which he has been unable to obtain
compensation in the courts of this state. because of the fail-
ure of the auditor of said connty to print notice of sale of
aliotments for said ditch in accordance with the provisions
of Chapter 108, Laws of 1883, under and by virtue of
g'hich said aunditor acbted as the agent of the state,

354,

Seventeenth — For deficiency in the appropriation for cur.
rent expenses of the state’s prison for the year ending July
thirty-first (31st}, eighteen hundred and ninety-one (1891),
ten thonsand dollars ($10,000).

Eighteenth— For payment: to the Michigan Mutual Life
Insarance Company, amount paid for taxes in excess of the
amount legally due, three hundred thirty-nine and eighty-
seven hundredths (8339.87) dollars.

Nineteenth—To compensate Albert Garvin for services
renrered ag principal keeper of the reformatory at 8t.Cloud,
the sum of twelve hundred dollars (81200) in addition to
the amonnt already paid him, the 8ame having been agreed
to be paid to said Garvin on behalf of the state by the
members of board of managers of said reformatory, as an
indocement to him to assume the position.

Twentieth— To reimburse Platt B. Walker in full for
services and expenses rendered and incurred while acting
a8 agent of the state of Minnesota in the matter of the re-
imbarsement of the state for the direct tax paid the
United States in 1861, two thousand five hundred dollars
(32.500).

Twenty-first— To reimburse H. B. 8trait in full for
services and expenses rendered and incurred while act-
ing as agent of the state of Minnesota in the matter of
the reimbursement of the state for the direct tax paid
El%e United 8tates in (1861), twenty-five hundred dollars

%2500).

Twenty-second—To reimburse 8t. Louis county, Minne-
sota, for money expended in the prosecution and convietion
of oue ** New Orleans Murphy.”’ alias ¢* Mike Brennan,’’ a
non-resident, for the murder of William Lyneh, a non resi-
dent, the sum of eight hundred and fifteen and ninety-three
hundredths dollars (8815.93).

SE0. 6. APPROPRIATIONS FYOR CURRENT EXPENSES OF
THE STATE COERECTIONAL AND CHARITABLE INSTITU-
TIONS FOR THE FIRCAL YEAR EXDING JULY THIRTY-
FIRST (318T), ONE THOUBAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND NINETY-
TWO (1899), AND FOR PURCHABE OF MACHINERY AND
MATERIAT, FOR MANUFACTURING TWwINE. There is here-

Michae] Han-
ley, Winona
county,

Deficiency, 1301,
staso prison cur-
rent expenses.

Michigan
Mutual Life In-
putanca Co.,
over-payment
of taxes.

Albert Garvin,
extra over sal-
ArY, sixte re-
formatory.

Platt B, Walker,
services secur-
ipg relmburas-
ment of war
tRX.

H. B, Stralt, for
similar services.

St. Loulscounty,
prosecution ot a
inurderer,



Tatal amoust of

Tostitute for de-

ind state prlson.

372 GERERAL LAWSE

by appropriated, from any funds in the state treasury not
otherwise appropriated, in addition to the annual appro-
priations heretofore established by law, the sum of three
hundred and seventy-four thounsand seven haadred and
twenty dollars (8374,720) for the current expenses of the
institutions named, for the fiscal year ending Jaly thirty-
first (31st), one thousand eight hundred and ninety-two
(1892), to be divided as follows:

(a.) For the 8t. Peter hospital for insape, twenty-six
thounsand dollars ($26,000).

{b.) For the Rockester hogpital for insane, twenty-gix
thonsand dollars (826, 00)).

{¢.) ¥Por the Fergus Falls hospital for insane, forty-
four thousand five hundred dollars ($14,500).

{(d.) For the school for the deaf, two thonsand nine hun-
dred and twenty dollars (£2,920).

(e.) Tortheschool for the blind, five thousand dollars
{§5,000).

(i) TForthe school for the feeble-minded, seven thousand
seven hondred and fifty dollars (&7,750).

(g} For the state public achool, seven thousand eight
hundred dollars (87,504.)

(h.} For the atate reform school, eight thousand five
hundred dollars (88,500).

(i.) TFor the state reformatory, twenty-six thonsand dol-
lars (%26,000).

(3.) TFor the state prison, thirty five thousand two hun-
dred and fifty (35,250) dollars,

(k.) For the purchase of an additional twine manufac-
turing machine, for use in the state prison at Btillwater,
thirty-five thousand dollars (835,000), or 80 mnch thereof
as may be necessary.

{1.) For the purchase of raw material reqnired for the
mannfactare of twine in the state prison at Stillwater,
to be repaid by the sale of twine, and to be unsed as a re-
volving fund, one hundred and fifty thousand dollars
(B160,000).

(m.) For the manufacture of pails and tubs in the state
prison at 8tillwater, thirty thousand doliars (830,000).

8EC. 7. APPROPRIATIONS FOR CURRENT EXPENSES FOR
THE Fiscal YEAR ENDING JULY THIRTY -FIRST (318T),
OXY, THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND NINETY-THREE
(1~93). There is hereby appropriated, from any fonds in
the state treasury nct otherwise appropriated, in addition
to the annnal appropriations heretofore established by law,
the sum of two hundred and thirty-seven thousand oue
hunndred and ten dollars (§237,110) for the current expenses
of the ipstitutions named, for the fAscal year eadiog Jaly
thirty-first (31st), one thousand eight handred and ninety-
three (1893):

(a.) TFor the St. Peter hospital for insane, twenty-six

nros bospitals thougand dollars (826,000).



OF MINNESOTA FOR 1891, 373

(b.) For the Rochester hospital for insane, twenty-six
thousand dollars (826,000).

(c.) For the Fergas Falls hospital for insane, seventy-
eight thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars (878,750).

(d.) For the school for the deaf, six thonsand seven
handred dollars (86,700).

(e.) TFor the school for the blind, six thousand three
handred and forty dollars (86,340).

(f.) For the school for the feeble-minded, twelve thous-
and six hundred and fifty dollars (812,650).

{(g.) For the state public school, seven thousand eight
hundred dollars (87,800).

(h.) For the state reform school, sight thousand five
hundred dollars (#8,500).

(i.} For the state reformatory, twenby-six thousand
dollars ($26,000).

(j.) For the state prison, thirty-eight thousand three
hundred and seventy dollars (£38,370).

Provided, That the auditor of the state may, at his dis-
cretion, on request of the board of trustees of the hospitals
for insane, transfer a portion of the appropriations made
by sections six (6) and seven (7) of this act for either of the
hospitals for jnsane to the use of either of the other hos-
pitals for insane; or, on requnest of the board of directors
of the Minnesota ingtitute for defectives, he may transfer
a portion of the appropriations made by sections one (1)
and two (2) of this act for the school for the deaf, the school
for the blind or the school for the feeble-minded, to the use
of any of said schools, ag the corrent demands of the said
institutions may require.

SEC. B. APPROPRIATIONS FOR EXTRAORDINARY RE-
PATRS AND IMPrROVEMENTS. There is hereby appropri-
ated, from any funds in the state treasury not otherwise
appropriated, the sum of fifteen thousand dollars (315,000}
for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), one thous-
and eight hundred and ninety-two (1892), "and fifteen
thousand dollars (815,000) for the fiscal year ending July
thirty-first (31&t), one thousand eight hundred and ninety-
three (1893), to be used for extraordinary repairs and im-
provements for the institutions named, each institution to
receive the sum hereinafter specified for each of the two
(2) fiscal years already mentioned:

(e.) St. Peter hospital for insane, three thousand dol-
lars (83,000).

(b.) Rochester hospital for insane, three thousand dol-
lars (23,000).

(c.) Fergus Falls hogpital for insane, one thousand dol-
lara (81,000). :

(d.) State soldiers’ home, one thousand dollars (81,000).

(e.) School for the deaf, one thousand five hundred
dollars (81,500),

(f.) Schoonl for the blind, five hondred dollars (8500).

Iostitute for de-
fectives.

Stats r.}.:nll:ﬂ.il:
school

Reformatoriea
and prison.

Transfer of ap-
propriations.

Extraordinary
repalrs and Im-
provements for
two years.

Hoapitalsfor in-
aane,

Binte soldiers’
home.

Tnstitute for de-
lectives.



374 GENERAL LAWS

Cmims for de (g.) School for the feeble-minded, one thousand five
Lol ven hundred dollars ($1,500).

(h.) State public school, seven hundred and fifty dollars
SmePl ($750.) ’
Be brmatories (i.) State reform school, seven hundred and fifty dol-
and prison., lars (3750). .

(j-) State reformatory, seven hundred and fifty dollars

(B750). .
(k.) State prison, one thousand two hundred and fifty
dollars {(81,250).
Specialappro- SEC. 9. SPECIAL APPROPRIATIONE FOR DBUILDINGS,

iidings, toml FTC. There is hereby appropriated, from any fands in

the state treasnry not otherwise appropriated, the sum of
five hundred and forty-two thonsand eight hundred doilars
(8#542,800) for the erection of buildings and other purposes
atthe geveral state correctional and charitable institutions,
to be divided as follows:

S Peter hos Firast— Tor the 3t. Peter hospital for insane:

pulfer imane.  (A.) For buildings and improvements, twelve thousand
five hundred dollars (812,500), to be applied by the board of
trustees a8 followa:

(a.) For additional story, north detached ward, eight
thonsand dollars (£8,0Q0).

(b.) Tor fire escapes for north detached ward and south
wing, two thonsand dollars ($2,000).

(c.) For ice house and cold storage, one thousand five
hundred dollars (81,500).

(d4.) For gide track, one thousand dollars (81,000).

(B.) For electric light and telephone system, eight
thonsand eight hundred dollars (88,500}, to be applied by
the board of trustees as follows:

(a.) TFor electric light system, eight thousand dollars
(#8,000).

(b.Y For telephone syatem, eight hundred dollars($5800).

Of this sum, five thousand three hundred dollars (85,300)
shall be available for the fiscal year ending Jaly thirt y-first
(81st), one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one (1591),
and sixteen thousand dellars ($16,000) for the fiscal year end-
ing July thirty-first (31st), one thousand eight hundredand
ninety-two (1892). :

Rochestsr hee. Second—For the Rochester hospital for insane:

phial priemave.  (C.) For fire-escape stairways, two thousand dollars

($2,000), which sum shall become available immediately.
Third—For the Fergus Falls hospital for insane:

Em‘lfgz':lin- (D.) For completing detached ward, nine thousand
tane dollars (£9,000), to be applied by the board of trustees as
follows:
(a.) For completing the building, eight thousand dol-
lars (88,000).

(b.) For fire escape, one thousand dollars ($1,000),
.) For books and amusements for patients, one thous-
and dollars (81,000).



/3
375 7

(F.) For completing southwest wing,thirty-three thous- Fergus Falls
and dollars ($33,000), to be applied by the board of trus. Dospial for in-
tees as follows:

(a.) For completing one hundred and sixty-five (165)
feet, eighteen thonsand dollars ($18,000). :

(b.) For heating apparatus, seven thousand dollars
($7,000).

(¢.} For plumbing, three thousand dollars (§3,000).

(d.) For fire escape, one thousand dollars ($1,000).

_{e.) For furniture for one hundred and fifty (150} pa-
tients, four thousand dollars ($4,000).

(@) For improvements and live stock, nine thousand
dollars ($9,000), to be applied by the board of trustees as
follows:

(a.) TYor grading switch, two thousand dollars ($2,000),

(b.) For artesian well, three thousand dollars ($3,000),

(e.) For stable, barns, shed and live stock, four thous.
and (4,000) dollars,

(H.) For boiler house and kitehen, fifty-two thousand
dollars ($52,000), to be applied by the board of trustees as
follows: :

{a.) For building boiler house, dynamo room, carpenter
shop, paint shop and laundry, fifteen thousand (15,000)
dollars. .

. (b.) For building kitchen, ten thousand (16,000) dol-
ars,

(¢.} For boilers, engines, pumps, dynamo, wiring
southwest wing, and for electric fixtures, fifteen thousand
(15,000) dollars,

{d.) For subway from boiler house to building, five
thousand (5,000) dollars.

(e.) For lathes, dies, jig-saws, circular saws and tools,
two thousand (2,000) dollars.

(f.) Forlaundry machinery, two thousand five hundred
(2500) dollars.

{g.) For kitchen apparatus, two thousand five hundred
(2500) dollars.

(I.) For southwest wing, one hundred and twelve thous-
and (112,000} dollars, to be applied by the board of trus.
tees as follows:

(a.) For building two hundred and sixty-five (265) feet
of southwest wing, ninety-thousand (90,000) dollars.

(b.) For heating apparatus for same, eleven thousand
(11,000) dollars.

(c.) For plumbing for same, four thousand (4,000)
dollars. ’

(d.) For furniture for same, five thousand (5,000)
dollars.

(e.) For farnishing quarters for officers and other em-
ployes, two thousand (2,000) dollars.

Of the foregoing sum, twenty-six thousand two hundred
dollars (26,200) shall become available upon the passage

OF MINNESOTA FOR 1891.



B80! dlers’ homs.

Institute for de-
fectiven,

Btate publie
schoal,

376 GENERAL LAWS

of this act; sixty-five thousand (65,000) dollars April first
{1st), one thousand eight hundred and ninety-two (1892);
and one hundred and tweuty fonr thousand eight hundred
(124,800) dollars April frst (lst), one thousand eight
hundred and ninety-three (1893).

Fourth—TFor the state soldiers’ home:

(I.) For additional buildings, one hundred and five
thousand (105,000) dellars, one-half (1) to be available for
the year ending July thirty first (31st), one thousand eight
bundred and ninety two (1892), and one-half (}) thereof
for the year ending July thirty-first (31st), one thonsand
eight hundred and ninety-three (1893), the same to be used
under the direction and for the purposes designated by the
board of trustees for the constroction of buildings, for
furuitare, and equipment for the same, and for the support
of indigent soldiers at the home or elsewhere, as said board
of trustees shall determine.

Fiftih— For the Minnesota institute for defectives:

(K.) Forbuildings, seventy-five thousand (75,000) dol-
lars, to be applied by the board of directors as follows:

{(a) As much of said appropriation as may be peces-
sary, not exceeding fifty thousand (50,000) dollars, for a
dormitory building at the school for the deaf.

(b.) As much of said appropriation as may be neces-
sary, not exceeding seven thousand (7,000) dollars, for
heating, plumbing and furnishing the same,

{¢.} The remainder of said appropriation to be applied
on the erection of a separate buildivg for the custodial de-
partment of the school for the feeble minded.

Of the foregoing sum, twenty-five thousand (25,000)
dollars shall become available upen the passuge of this act;
thirty two thousand (32,000) dollars April first (1st), one
thousand eight hundred and ninety-two (1892); and eighteen
thousand (18,000) dollars April first (1st), one thousand
eight hundred and ninety-three (1893).

Sixth— For the state publieschool:

(L.) For buildings and improvements, twenty one thous-
and (21,000} dollars, to be applied by the board of con-
trol as follows:

(a.) For the erection of the north wing of the main
building, and for heating and lighting the same, thirteen
thousand five hundred {13,500) dollars.

(b.) For furnishing the same, one thousand five hun-
dred (1,500) dollars.

(e.) Forerectinga cottage residence for the state agent,
and for heating and lighting the same, four thousand five
hundred (4,500) dollars,

(d.) For furnishing the same, five hundred (500) dol-
lars.

(e.) TFor water closet, urinal and lavatory, one thousand
(1.000) dollars.



OF MINNESOTA FOR 1891. 377

{M.) For toolsand machinery, one thousand six hundred
(1.400) dollars, to be applied by the board of control as
follows:

(..} For onedynamo and setting the same, one thousand
(1,000) doliars.

{(b.) For laundry engine, two hundred {200) dollars.

(¢.) For equipment of workshop, four hundred (400)
dollars.

(N¥.) For fire protection, two thousand (2,000) dollars,
to be applied by the board of control as follows:

{(2.) For water mains, hydrants, hose and hose reels, one
thousand five hundred (1,500} dollars.

(h.) For cisterns, five hundred {(500) dollars.

(0.} For library, four hundred (400) dolars,

(P.) For the expenses of the state agent, in addition to
the som now allowed by law, two thousand (2,000) dollars,
to be applied by the board of control as follows:

{(a.} One thousand (1,000} dollars for the fiscal year
ending July thirty-first (31st), one thousand eight hundred
and ninety-two (1892).

(b.) One thousand (1,000) dollars for the fiscal year end-
ing July thirty-first (318t), one thousand eight hundred and
ninety-three (1893).

Of the foregoing sum, five thousand (5,000) dollars shall
become available immediately; eleven thousand (11,000)
dollars April first {Ist), one thonsand eight hundred and
ninety-two (1892); and eleven thousand (11,004) dollars
April first (1st) one thousand eight hundred and vinety-
three (1893).

Seventh — For the state reformatory: Btate reforma-

(Q.) For establishing a garden seed business, five thouns- tery
and (5,000) dollars.

{(R.) For establishing a tailor shop, five hundred (600)
dollars.

(8.) For a library, one thousand (1,000) dollars.

(T.) Forbuildingsand machinery, four thousand (4,000)
dollars, to be applied by the hoard of mapagers as fol-
lows:

(a.) For building barn, one thousand (1,000) dollars.

(b.) Tor rotary oven, one thousand (1,000) dollars.

{c.} For electric plant, two thousand (2,000) dollars.

(U.} For farm machinery and live stock, one thousand
(1,000) dollars.

The foregoing snm shall become available immediately.

{V.) There is hereby appropriated, from any funds in Hochester hes-
the slate treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of Pialfor lnsna
thirty thousand (30,000} dollars, for.the purpose of recon-
structing the centre building and the first (1st) section of
the east wing of the Rochester hospital for insane.

Provided, That, in case any of the amounts designated in
the subdivisions of the several appropriations made by this
gection, ‘‘to be applied by the board’’ of trustees, man-



Provisien fer
transfex of bal-
anoes,

Siate reformp-
tory.

State Undver.
sity.

Objections of
governor notad,

Yiem 1 of 5S¢0, 3.

378 GENERAL LAWS

agers, directors or control of either of the institutions
named (marked ‘‘a,” ‘“b,”? “g” ete.), shall prove to be
more than sufficient for the purpose for which it is desig-
nated, the said board of trustees, managers, directors or
control may tranafer the balance of the amount so desig-
nated to some other purpose designated under the same
appropriation (marked ‘‘A,” “B» “C,” ete.), after first
obtaining the consent and approval of the auditor of state
for such transfer.

And there is farther appropristed, for permanent im-
provements at the state reformatory, any fands which shall
come into the state treasury from the sale of produets of
the said reformatory which shall not be needed for the car-
rent expenses of the said reformatory.

S8ec. 10. There is hereby appropriated, from any funds
in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sam
of eighty thousand (80,000) dollars for wew buildings for
the State University, of which sum forty thousand (40,000)
dollars shall become available April first (1st), one thous-
and eight hundred and ninety-two (1892}, and forty thous-
and (40,000) dollars April first (1st), one thousand eight
huandred and ninety-three (1893).

8ro. 11, This act shall take effact and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 22, 1891; excepting item first (1st) of
gection three (3), item fifth (6th) of section four (4), item
twenty-seventh (27th) of section three (3), item seventh (7th)
of section one (1) and item eighth (8th) of section two (2) of
this act are objected to for the reasons given in the ap-
pended statement: .

STATE OF MINNESOTA,
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT,
8T. PAUL, MINN., April 22d.

SENATE FILE No. 871.] ““An act to appropriate money
for the general expenses of the state government, and to
appropriate money for certain general expenses for the
fizeal years ending July thirty-first (318t), eighteen hundred
and ninety one (184%1), July thirty-first (31st), eighteen
hundred and ninety-two (1892), and July thirty-first (31st),
eighteen hundred and ninety-three (1893), and for other
purposes therein named, for the fiscal year ending July
thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred and nineby-two (15892),
and annually thereafter, and for the support of the atate in-
stitutions, and for certain other purposes named therein.”

Item First (1st) of section three (3} of this act, making
an appropriation for the payment of expenses and salaries
for holding farmers’ insfitutes, ten thoussnd dollars (810,-
000) annually, for the two (2) years ending July thirty first
(318t), ¢ighteen hundred and ninety-two (1892), and July
thirty-first(31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-three (1893},
Disapproved.



OF MINNESOTA FOR 1891. 379

This appropriation is rejected for the reason that House
File number six hundred and sixty-six (666), ‘‘An act to
establish and maintain farmers’ institutes in Minnesota,”
approved April twenty-second (22d), eighteen hundred and
ninety-one (1891), appropriates ten thousand dollars (810,-
000) for the same purpose.

Ttera Fifth (5th) of section four (4) of this act, making an
appropriation of 8ix thousand dollars (#6,000) for the fiscal
year ending July thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred and
ninety -two {1892), and annually thereafter, for the expenses
of the Minnesota ish commission, Disapproeved.

This appropriation is rejected for the reason that House
File number nine hundred and sixty-six (966), ‘*An act for
the preservation, propagation and protection of the game
and fish of the state,’’ approved April twentieth (20th),
eighteen hundred and ninety-one (1891), makes an appro-
priation of ten thousand dollars (#10,000) for the same
purpose.

Ttem & of Sac. 4.

Ttem Twenty-seventh (27th) of section three (3) of Itemziofses.s.

this act, making an appropriation of five thousand dol-
lars (85,000) for deficiency in building and repair account
of the state normal school at Mankato, Disapproved.

This appropriation is rejected for the reason that it is
duplicated in this act, a8 item twenty-fifth (25th) of section
three (3) of this act makes an appropriation of five thous-
and dollars (85,000) for a similar purpose.

Ttem Seventh (7th) of section one (1) of this act, making
an appropriation for rent of bnilding or room for state ar-
senal, six hundred dollars ($600), Disapproved.

Item Eighth (8th) of section two (2) of this act, making
an appropriation of gix hundred dollars ($600) for rent of
bullding or room for state arsenal, Disapproved.

These last two items are rejected for the reason that
House File number two hundred and thirty-seven (237},
“An act to provide sunitable armories for the companies
of national guard,” approved April twentieth (20th),
eighteen hundred and ninety-one (1891), providea that the
city, town or county authorities in which a company is
located shall provide suitable quarters for them upon ap-
plication. '

A1l other items of appropriation in this aetareapproved.

WILLIAM R. MERRIAM,
Governor.

Item 7 of Bee, 1.

Item 8 of Sec. 2.



